## STATE OF NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTITLITIES

BPU Docket No. EO23030124

## ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY QUARTERLY REPORT ON THE DIRECT CURRENT FAST CHARGER INCENTIVE FOR BASIC GENERATION SERVICE INCENTIVE PROGRAM FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024

Rockland Electric Company (RECO) launched the pilot program, DCFC Incentive-BGS Program, on June 1, 2024, as approved by the Board of Public Utilities (Board).

The DCFC Incentive-BGS Program provides eligible customers with an incentive of up to 75% of the BGS-CIEP capacity charge of the customer bill, with an annual cap of \$12,600 per DCFC Plug. This two-year pilot program addresses the immediate challenges of DCFC deployment through BGS-CIEP capacity charge relief in the near- to medium-term, while station utilization increases to a level at which such support can be reduced or eliminated.

RECO will administer incentives annually and such incentives are available to DCFC stations taking service under the BGS-CIEP tariff. This program ends in May 2026. As part of the launch, RECO updated its application portal to include the DCFC Incentive-BGS program application, developed a Participant Agreement which is included on the application portal, and updated RECO's ChargerReady program manual to include both the DCFC Incentive-BGS program and RECO's DCFC Per Plug Incentive program (the latter of which provides incentives toward the demand charges on the customer's electric bill). In addition, RECO updated its website to include information on the DCFC Incentive-BGS program. RECO also developed processes and procedures to calculate and track the incentives paid. At this time, no DCFCs have enrolled in the DCFC Incentive-BGS program, and RECO has incurred no costs to date.

This filing is intended to meet the requirements of the Board's November 17, 2023 Order<sup>1</sup> in which the Board directed the EDCs to file quarterly reports with the Board and Rate Counsel related to their DCFC pilot programs.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Docket No. EO23030124, *In the Matter of the Provision of Basic Generation Service (BGS) for the Period Beginning June 1, 2024,* Decision and Order (dated November 17, 2023) ("November 17, 2023 Order")